
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 July 2017 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 1pm) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE  

To note that Councillors Campbell, Morris, Parbutt and Williams have 
been appointed as members of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 
 

3 - 6 

5  NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
To note the notes of the informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2017 
 

7 - 10 

6  SEASONAL FLU IMMUNISATION PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 

11 - 28 

7  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 

29 - 54 

8  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 

55 - 62 

9  UPDATE FROM REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY CHAIRS 
NETWORK MEETING  
Verbal update from the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

Public Document Pack



 
10  FUTURE MEETING DATE CHANGE  

To agree to move the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 
21 December 2017 to 14 December 2017 1:30pm. 
 

 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 June 2017 from 1:30pm – 
2:40pm  
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Other councillors present 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Adele Williams 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Linda Sellars 
Jane Garrard 

- Director of Quality and Change 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
 
49  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
RESOLVED to note that Councillor Carole Jones had been appointed as a 
member of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
50  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong – Other Council Business 
Councillor Merlita Bryan – Other Council Business 
Councillor Chris Tansley - Personal 
 
51  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
52  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Merlita Bryan as the Health Scrutiny 
Committee Vice Chair for 2017/18. 
 
53  MINUTES 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.06.17 

2 

RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 as an 
accurate record. 
 
54  NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED to note the notes of the informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 April 2017. 
 
55  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2017/18 

 
RESOLVED to note the terms of reference for the Health Scrutiny Committee 
during 2017/18. 
 
[...]
omecare Provider Alliance and Passport to Care Scheme 

were working and how effectively they were contributing to improving 
homecare provision in four months time; and 
 

(2) scrutinise proposals for the new commissioning framework for homecare 
services.  

 
57  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report outlining the 
Committee’s current work programme for 2017/18.  She informed the Committee that 
the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Scrutiny Committee would not exist 

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.06.17 

4 

during 2017/18 and therefore all health scrutiny activity relevant to Nottingham City 
residents would have to be undertaken by the Health Scrutiny Committee.  This had 
required amendment to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
The Chair of Healthwatch Nottingham suggested that the Committee may wish to 
look at the future role for local pharmacies, particularly in the context of increasing 
pressures on GPs. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18; and 

 
(2) include consideration of the future role for local pharmacies on the 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
58  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Thursdays at 1:30pm: 

 20 July 2017 

 21 September 2017 

 19 October 2017 

 23 November 2017 

 21 December 2017 

 18 January 2018 

 22 February 2018 

 22 March 2018 

 19 April 2018 
 

Page 6



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - INFORMAL MEETING 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 June 2017 from 10.15 am - 
11.25 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Coun
[...]
Accountable Care System would 
be made by the end of the financial year.  This was a rapid timescale. 

 
David Pearson agreed to provide a further update on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and developments towards an Accountable Care System in four 
months time. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JULY 2017 

SEASONAL FLU IMMUNISATION PROGRAMME 2016/17  

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review the performance of the seasonal flu immunisation programme 

2016/17 and the effectiveness of work to improve uptake rates.  To review the performance of the seasonal flu immunisation programme 2016/17 and the effectiveness of work to improve uptake rates 

 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to  
 

a) scrutinise the local approach to seasonal flu vaccinations in 
Nottingham and work to increase uptake in target groups; and 
 

b) identify any recommendations for improvement to inform the 
seasonal flu immunisation programme 2017/18. 

 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 NHS England is responsible for commissioning the seasonal flu 

immunisation programme and providing system leadership.  Contracts to 
provide immunisation services are held with a range of providers 
including GP practices, school aged providers and pharmacies. The 
effectiveness of the programme depends on the uptake of the vaccine 
being high and equitable across the eligible population. In support of this, 
the NHS England team has a role in supporting providers as well as 
monitoring uptake and taking action where uptake could be improved, 
whilst acknowledging that vaccination is also a choice for those eligible 
to receive it. 

 
3.2   The Local Authority Director of Public Health has an assurance function 

in relation to ensuring immunisation arrangements are fit for purpose and 
delivering service of high quality. Locally, work takes place through the 
Health Protection Strategy Group w
[...]
tors .............................................................................................................................................. 14 

11.    References .................................................................................................................................................... 15 

 

  

Page 14



3 
 

1. Purpose 

 

This paper describes the performance of the seasonal influenza (flu) immunisation 

programme in Nottingham City which falls under NHS England North Midlands footprint. The 

paper outlines the strategies implemented to improve quality and performance in 2016/17 

and plans to increase uptake in 2017/18. 

 

2. Action Required  

 

The Committee is asked to scrutinize the local strategic approach to flu vaccination in 

Nottingham and recommend ways to increase uptake in target groups.   

The Screening and Immunisation Team will outline how partners across Nottingham City are 

working together to increase uptake in order to inform discussion.   

3. Background Information  

 

Flu is a common infectious viral illness spread by droplets from coughs and sneezes. Whilst it 

can be very unpleasant most individuals begin to feel better within about a week. Conversely 

older people, those with long-term conditions such as heart and lung disease, pregnant 

women and young children can develop more serious symptoms requiring hospitalisation and 

can, in some instances, lead to death.  

Groups eligible for flu vaccination are based on the advice of the Joint Committee on 

Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI). The national flu immunisation programme aims to 

provide direct protection to those who are at higher risk of flu associated morbidity and 

mortality. 

In 2016/17 the following were eligible for flu vaccination:  

 all children aged two to eight (but not nine years or older) on 31 August 2017 (with 

LAIV)  

 all primary school-aged children in former primary school pilot areas (with LAIV) Non 

in Nottingham City 

 those aged six months to under 65 years in clinical risk groups  

 pregnant women  

 those aged 65 years and over  

Page 15



4 
 

 those in long-stay residential care homes  

 carers  

 Note: morbidly obese patients will be entitled to receive Flu vaccination in 2017/18 

 

Frontline health and social care workers should be provided with flu vaccination by their 

employer. This should form part of the organisations’ policy for the prevention of 

transmission of infection (flu) to help protect patients, residents, and service users.  

A Flu Plan5 is developed each year which sets out a coordinated and evidence-based approach 

to planning for, and responding to, the demands of flu across England.  

 

4. Commissioning Arrangements and Responsibilities  

 

NHS England is responsible for commissioning all of the national immunisation programmes. 

Details of the national commissioning arrangements for immunisation programmes are described 

in NHS public health functions agreement 2016-17 2 and NHS public health functions agreement 

2017-18 3 

 

Table 1: The flu programme was commissioned and delivered via various providers and is 

described in table 1.  

Service Provider Cohort  

GP Practices  Healthy Children aged 2, 3 and 4 years 

 Those in an ‘at risk’ category (long term condition) aged 6 months -

65 years 

 Over 65’s 

 Pregnant women 

School Aged Providers  Children in school years 1, 2 and 3 (5-8 years of age) 
Note: the vaccination of 4 year olds will move from GPs to School Aged Providers in 

2017/18 

Pharmacies  Over 18’s in an ‘at risk’ category (long term condition) 

 Over 65’s 

 

5. National Context and Influenza Vaccination Uptake  

 

Moderate levels of influenza activity were seen in the community in the UK in 2016 to 2017, 

with influenza A(H3N2) the dominant circulating virus for the majority of the season peaking 

in January 2017. 

Page 16



5 
 

The impact of influenza A(H3N2) was predominant
[...]
th more vaccines being 

delivered nationally than in any other European country. Nottingham City saw an increase in 

flu vaccinations in five out of six cohorts. These included the ‘at risk’ group, pregnant women, 

children aged 2, 3 & 4 years and the school based flu programme. 

Through joint working, NHS England and Nottingham City Council, in conjunction with other 

stakeholders such as the CCG, worked together to ensure that all citizens eligible for flu 

vaccination received their offer of vaccination.  

The initiatives reported in this paper hope to improve uptake even further in 2017/18 to keep 

the circulation of influenza at a minimum, which in turn will reduce the pressure on our NHS 

services through the busy winter season. 

Ongoing support of the annual flu vaccination programme, by all stakeholders, is vital to 

ensure its success. 

 

9. Additional Information  
 

Influenza and the importance of vaccination is well described at: 

http://www.nhs.uk/conditions/flu/Pages/Introduction.aspx  

 

10. Contributors  

 

Sarah Mayfield-Screening and Immunisation Manager, NHS England North Midlands, 

sarahmayfield@nhs.net  

Agnes Belencsak – Screening and Immunisation Lead, NHS England North Midlands, 

a.belensak@nhs.net  

Paul Kalinda – Screening and Immunisation Coordinator, NHS England North Midlands, 

paul.kalinda@nhs.net 

Helene Denness – Consultant Public Health, Nottingham City Local Authority, 

Helene.Denness@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Louise Lester -  Public Health Registrar, Louise.Lester@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Eka Famodile – Public Health Analyst, Nottingham City Local Authority, 

Eka.Famodile@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Shade Agboola – Consultant Public Health, Nottingham City Local Authority, 

Shade.Agboola@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Page 26

http://www.nhs.uk/conditions/flu/Pages/Introduction.aspx
mailto:sarahmayfield@nhs.net
mailto:a.belensak@nhs.net
mailto:paul.kalinda@nhs.net


15 
 

 
 

11. References  

 

1. Cromer et al. The burden of influenza in England by age and clinical risk group: A statistical 
analysis to inform vaccine policy. J Infect (2013) http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jinf.2013.11.013 

 
2. Public Health Commissioning in the NHS 2016-17 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-health-commissioning-in-the-nhs-2016-
to-2017 

 
3. Public Health Commissioning in the NHS 2017-2018 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-health-commissioning-in-the-nhs-2017-
to-2018 

 
 

4. Annual Flu Report 16-17 https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/annual-flu-reports 
 

5. The National Annual Flu Immunisation Programme 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/annual-flu-programme 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 27

http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jinf.2013.11.013
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-health-commissioning-in-the-nhs-2016-to-2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-health-commissioning-in-the-nhs-2016-to-2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-health-commissioning-in-the-nhs-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-health-commissioning-in-the-nhs-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/annual-flu-reports
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/annual-flu-programme


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JULY 2017 

HEALTHWATCH NOTTINGHAM ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17 

 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to give consideration to the Healthwatch 

Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17 and identify if there are any 
implications for health scrutiny operation and work programme. 

 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Healthwatch is a consumer champion in health and social care. It has a 

role at both national and local level to make sure that views of the public 
and service users are taken into account in decision making. 

 
3.2 Since April 2013 every local authority with social services responsibilities 

has been required to establish arrangements for a Local Healthwatch 
organisation.  In Nottingham this is Healthwatch Nottingham. 

 
3.3 Healthwatch Nottingham is an independent organisation but the Council 

holds the contract for local Healthwatch arrangements and is responsible 
for ensuring that the arrangements operate effectively.  

 
3.4 In the working agreement between Health Scrutiny, Healthwatch 

Nottingham and the Health and Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch 
Nottingham agreed to provide a copy of its annual report to the Health 
Scrutiny Committee.   

 
3.5 The Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17 is attached. 
 
3.6 A representative of Healthwatch Nottingham will be attending the 

meeting to present the annual report and answer questions from the 
Committee about its content. 

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17  
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

5 Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
5.1 None 
 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None 
 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
 
8 Contact information 
 
 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 Tel: 0115 8764315 
 Email: jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 30

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Healthwatch Your Area 
Annual Report 2016/17 
 

Healthwatch Your Area 
Annual Report 2016/17 

Healthwatch Nottingham 
Annual Report 2016/17 

 

 

Healthwatch Nottingham 

Page 31



Healthwatch Nottingham 2 
 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 

 

Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17 ................................................... 1 

Message from our Chair ................................................................................... 3 

Highlights from our year .................................................................................
[...]
her integration of health and social 

care and the development of the 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

(STP) for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. 

Our commitment has been always to 

represent local voices and to ensure that 

commissioners are consulting with the local 

population in an open and informed 

manner. Whilst welcoming the increased 

cooperation and the improved bridging of 

health and social care we will continue to 

raise concerns that we find from our own 

consultations and meetings with citizens. 

Over the past twelve months we have 

raised particular concerns around: 

 The shortage of GPs, particularly in 

inner city areas 

 The mental health services available to 

younger citizens 

 Service availability to LGBT+ community 

During the coming year we will continue to 

raise your concerns and hopefully enable 

more responsive services and we will 

continue to monitor the cooperation and 

changes being made across the health and 

social care divide. 

During the current year we aim to increase 

the number of volunteers we are able to 

work with and to improve our capacity to 

undertake studies into local health and care 

services. If you feel you could help us in 

any way please contact us via our web site 

www.healthwatchnottingham.co.uk 

From an organisational point of view we 

recognise that many of our local services 

such as ambulance services, hospital 

treatment and mental health provision are 

the same for both City and County residents 

we will endeavour to improve our already 

strong working with the County 

Healthwatch by merging the organisations. 

We believe that this can both save public 

funds and enable Healthwatch to hold these 

organisations to account more readily. 

Martin Gawith 

Chair - Healthwatch Nottingham 

Page 33



Healthwatch Nottingham 4 
 

Highlights from  
our year 

This year  
we’ve launched  
our new  
website 

Our volunteers help us with 
everything from Events to 
R
[...]
tingham 24 
 

Contact us 
 

 

 

Get in touch 

Address: Healthwatch Nottingham, 21 Clarendon Street, Nottingham, NG1 5HR 

Phone number: 0115 859 9510 

Email: info@healthwatchnottingham.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchnottingham.co.uk 

Twitter: @HWNottingham 

 

 

 

We will be making this annual report publicly available on 30 June 2017 by publishing it on our 

website and sharing it with Healthwatch England, CQC, NHS England, Clinical Commissioning 

Group/s, Overview and Scrutiny Committee/s, and our local authority. 

 

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the logo and 

Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered by the 

licence agreement. 

 

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us at the address above.  

 

© Copyright Healthwatch Nottingham 

 

Page 54



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JULY 2017 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18 based on areas of 

work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any further 
suggestions raised at this meeting. 

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for the 

municipal year 2017/18 and make amendments to this programme as 
appropriate. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 The Health Scrutiny Committee is responsible for carrying out the overview and 

scrutiny role and responsibilities for health and social care matters and for 
exercising the Council’s statutory role in scrutinising health services for the City.   

 
3.2 The Committee is responsible for setting and managing its own work 

programme to fulfil this role.   
 
3.3 In setting a programme for scrutiny activity, the Committee should aim for an 

outcome-focused work programme that has clear priorities and a clear link to its 
roles and responsibilities.  Th
[...]
homecare market 
To review the effectiveness of work that has taken place since November 2016 in response to 
pressures in the homecare market; and the development of longer term plans to address 
pressures in the homecare market 

(Nottingham City Council) 
 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
20 July 2017 

 

 Seasonal flu immunisation programme 2016/17  
To review the performance of the seasonal flu immunisation programme 2016/17 and the 
effectiveness of work to improve uptake rates 

(NHS England, NCC Public Health) 
 

 Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17 
To receive and consider the Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 

(Healthwatch Nottingham) 
 

 Feedback from regional health scrutiny chairs network meeting 
To receive a verbal update from the Chair 

P
age 57



 

 

Date Items 

(Chair) 
 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
21 September 2017 

 

 Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust transformational plans for children and young 
people – CAMHS and perinatal mental health services update  

(Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust) 

 

 Scrutiny of Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health  
To scrutinise the performance Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health, with a particular focus on 
delivery against relevant Council Plan priorities 

(Nottingham City Council)   
 

 End of Life/ Palliative Care Review – Implementation of Recommendations (tbc) 
To receive an update from NUH on progress in implementing agreed recommendation 

 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
19 October 2017 
 
 

 

 Sustainability and Transformation Plan  
To receive an update on progression of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan, including 
accelerator status towards an Accountable Care System 

(STP Lead) 

 Access to dental care 
To review whether access to, take up and quality of NHS dental services has improved since 
scrutiny’s review of dental care in 2009 

(NHS England, NCC Public Health) 
 

 Carer support services 
To speak with commissioners and providers about new carer su
[...]
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Chief Executive 

 East Midlands Ambulance Service Regional Manager 

 Circle (Nottingham Treatment Centre) 

 Regional health scrutiny chairs network 

 Informal meetings with commissioners 
 
Items to be scheduled for 2018/19  
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Notes of informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee
	6 Seasonal Flu Immunisation Programme 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for Seasonal Flu Vaccinational Programme

	7 Healthwatch Annual Report 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for Healthwatch Annual Report 2016/17

	8 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 July 2017 from 1.30 pm - 
3.10 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jane Garrard 
Noel McMenamin 
Shade Agboola 
Louise Lester 
Agnes Belencsak 
Sarah Mayfield 

- Senior Governance Officer 
- Governance Officer 
- Public Health, Nottingham City Council 
- Public Health, Nottingham City Council 
- NHS England North Midlands 
- NHS England North Midlands 

 
11  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Eunice Campbell, Councillor Jackie Morris, 
Councillor Brian Parbutt and Councillor Adele Williams have been appointed as 
members of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ginny Klein (other Council business) 
Councillor Jackie Morris (personal) 
Councillor Chris Tansley (personal) 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
14  MINUTES 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 20.07.17 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 were agreed as a true record and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
15  NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

The Committee noted the notes of the informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2017. 
 
16  SEASONAL FLU IMMUNISATION PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
Shade Agboola, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City Council, gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the national flu immunisation programme 2016/17 
in Nottingham City. Also in attendance were Sarah Mayfield, Screening and 
Immunisation Manager and Agnes Balencsak, Screening and Immunisation Lead of 
NHS England North Midlands, and Louise Lester, Specialty Registrar in Public Health 
at Nottingham City Council. 
 
The presentation highlighted the following: 
 
(a) Flu is a highly infectious acute viral infection of the respiratory tract, and flu 

immunisation is the most effective way to protect people from it. Uptake is 
particularly important for those in clinical risk groups, pregnant women and 
health and social care workers; 

 
(b) the following groups are eligible for flu immunisation: 
 - children aged 2 to 8 years; 
 - primary school children in former primary school pilot areas; 
 - those aged 6 months to 65 years in clinical risk groups; 
 - those aged 65 years and over; 
 - those in long-stay residential care homes; 
 - carers; 
 
(c) while Nottingham has seen an increase in uptake in 5 of the 6 cohorts, the only 

cohort performing higher than the national (England) average is that for those 
aged 65 and over. The gap between the national and local uptake levels for 
those aged 2, 3 and 4 years old is particularly wide; 

 
(d) Nottingham is disproportionately affected by health inequalities issues, where 

vulnerable groups such as the elderly, the homeless and the chronically ill are 
most at risk of not being immunised; 

 
(e) a flu assurance plan is drawn up, with actions being taken to increase uptake 

among lower-performing cohorts including: 
 - providing flu immunisation for pregnant women in a maternity hospital setting; 
 - issuing a second reminder letter to parents of those aged 2 and 3; 
 - delivering immunisation for 4 year olds in a school rather than in a GP setting; 
 - specific targeting of uptake in special schools; 
 - providing a second opportunity for immunising ‘at risk’ groups at the point of 

admission to clinics; 
 - double checking residential care home patient records; 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 20.07.17 

3 

 - targeting underperforming GP practices to improve delivery levels; 
 
(f) local plans will supplement national efforts to increase immunisation levels, 

which include the roll-out of a nationally commissioned pharmacy flu service 
and promotion messages from Public Health(England) and NHS England. 

 
During discussion, a number of issues were raised and points made: 
 
(g) it was explained that achieving a high uptake of child immunisation levels will 

have a disproportionately positive impact on performance, as children are 
considered ‘super spreaders’ of flu; 

 
(h) GP practice performance variation was down to a combination of some 

practices being more proactive than others, while certain practices served 
harder-to-reach communities; 

(i) anecdotally, a particularly resistant flu strain emerged in care homes, meaning 
that even where a majority had been immunised, a flu outbreak had taken hold;  

 
(j) being immunised remained a matter of personal choice, and the system relied 

on patients keeping their GP records up to date if they had, for example, 
received a flu jab privately; 

 
(k) the nasal spray method of delivery was particularly effective for children, while 

misconceptions persisted among citizens about the supposed side-effects of 
being immunised; 

 
(l) it was confirmed that information on uptake by GP practice could be made 

available.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Ms Agboola, Ms Mayfield, Ms Belencsak and Ms Lester for the 

presentation and contribution to discussion; 
 
(2) request a further update on the 2017/18 flu immunisation programme to 

come to the Committee’s July 2018 meeting; 
 
(3) ask Public Health and NHS England colleagues to make available a 

breakdown of flu immunisation performance by GP practice across 
Nottingham. 

 
17  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 
Martin Gawith, Chair of Healthwatch Nottingham, introduced the Healthwatch 
Nottingham Annual Report, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) in the past year, Healthwatch has produced insight reports on Dementia and 

Mental Health crisis services, has engaged with over 500 people at its ‘Talk to 
Us’ events and engaged nearly 300 citizens on Dental Care services; 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 20.07.17 

4 

(b) the organisation launched a new website and has initiated an Enter and View 
programme to test health services; 

 
(c) key ongoing concerns include the shortage of GPs in inner city areas, mental 

health services available to younger citizens and targeting heard-to-reach 
groups, including refugees and the LGBT community; 

 
(d) Healthwatch is conscious that the Sustainable Transformation Plan will bring 

further changes to the health and social care landscape, and is anxious that the 
patient voice is represented as the plans is rolled out.  

 
The Committee commended the work of Healthwatch Nottingham over the past year. 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 
(e) there will be a joint Nottingham City and County Healthwatch in place by April 

2018. The County organisation currently struggles to recruit sufficient volunteers 
to support its activities; 

 
(f) Healthwatch Nottingham is looking to relocate to premises close to the 

City/County divide; 
 
(g) there was some concern about co-ordinating activity now that the Joint City and 

County Health Scrutiny Committee is no longer in place, but co-ordination is 
taking place through the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17. 
 
18  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report outlining the 
Committee’s current work programme for 2017/18. She advised that EMAS 
representatives will attend the September 2017 meeting, and that, with the Joint City 
and County Health Scrutiny Committee no longer meeting, arrangements to consider 
Quality Accounts are being worked up. Ms Garrard has also prepared a briefing 
paper on NHS ‘substantial variations’ and will share with the Committee in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18. 
 
19  UPDATE FROM REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY CHAIRS NETWORK 

MEETING 
 

The Chair provided a verbal update on the most recent Regional Health Scrutiny 
Chairs Network meeting. The Network meeting focussed mainly on East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS) performance, with the following points raised: 
 
(a) EMAS performance in respect of Safety, Effectiveness and Leadership has 

been rated as ‘requiring improvement’, though it is recognised that there are 
factors impacting on the organisation’s performance, such as queueing outside 
Accident and Emergency departments and handover delays, that are not solely 
within its control; 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 20.07.17 

5 

 
(b) EMAS is developing an Improvement Plan to address issues within its control, 

including a programme to replace older vehicles in its fleet, better call filtering, 
improving patient records management, and improving communications with 
partner organisations; 

 
(c) EMAS has a unique challenge in having to engage with a large number of 

organisations across a number of Sustainable Transformation Programme 
(STP) areas, and is anxious to have a voice across the region it serves as the 
Accountable Care System is rolled out. 

 
The Chair also advised that Leicestershire and Lincolnshire are looking to refer 
regional changes to Congenital Heart Services to the Secretary of State, the 
consultation period for which has been extended because of the General Election in 
June 2017. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
. 
20  FUTURE MEETING DATE CHANGE 

 
The Committee agreed to move the date of its December 2017 meeting from 21 
December to 14 December 2017 at 1.30pm. 
 


